
355 

I 

i 

- RESOLUTION NO. R 2304 

A RESOLUTION OF THE KIRKLAND CITY C O U N C I L RELATING TO 
MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS TO THE CITY OF KIRKLAND UNDER THE 
1973 FEDERAL HIGHWAY SAFETY ACT, ACCEPTING SAID GRANTS 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DELEGATE TO SIGN 
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ALL R E Q U I R E D DOCUMENTS 
RELATING THERETO. 

WHEREAS t h e C i t y o f K i r k l a n d h a s been n o t i f i e d 
o f i t s r e c e i p t o f s e v e r a l g r a n t s made p u r s u a n t t o t h e 1973 
F e d e r a l Highway S a f e t y A c t , and 

WHEREAS it i s n e c e s s a r y and r e q u i r e d f o r t h e C i t y 
C o u n c i l t o a c c e p t same and t o a u t h o r i z e t h e C i t y Manager o r 
t h e Director of Public Services, as t h e delegate of t h e City 
Manager, t o s i g n on behalf o f t h e C i t y of Kirkland, t h e 
various required documents r e l a t i n g t o s a i d grants, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by t h e C i t y C o u n c i l 
of t h e City of Kirkland as follows: 

S e c t i o n 1: The K i r k l a n d C i t y C o u n c i l d o e s h e r e b y 
accept, on behalf of t h e City of Kirkland, t h e following 
s p e c i f i c g r a n t s awarded t o t h e City pursuant t o t h e 1973 
F e d e r a l Highway S a f e t y A c t : 

( a ) Under S e c t i o n 203 Minor P r o j e c t No. 
RRS-1555(4): Funds f o r improvement 
of t h e N.E. 124th r a i l r o a d crossing, 
$330.00. Federal a i d supplies 90%, o r 
$290.00, l o c a l Agency s u p p l i e s $40.00. 

( b ) S e c t i o n 205 G r a n t P r o j e c t No. PMS-OOOS(10) 
providing funds f o r s t r i p i n g and button 
improvements a t s p o t l o c a t i o n s : Two 
separate grants of $52,100.00 and 
$24,600.00, o r a t o t a l of $76,700.00. 
Federal a i d supplies l o o % , o r $76,700.00. 

( c ) Under Section 209, High Hazard Location: 
Funds f o r improvements a t t h e i n t e r s e c t i o n 
of Lake S t r e e t and Kirkland Avenue, 
$4,500.00. Federal a i d supplies 90%, o r 
$4,050.00, Agency s u p p l i e s $450.00. 

( d l Under S e c t i o n 230, P r o j e c t No. SRS-OOOS(16): 
Funds f o r improvement of r a i l r o a d crossings 
a t f i v e locations. Grant award $2,160.00. 
Federal a i d supplies 90%, o r $1,900.00, t h e 
Agency s u p p l i e s $260.00. 

1



357 

I 

I 

S e c t i o n 2 : The Kirkland C i t y Manager, o r t h e 
Director of Public Services as h i s delegate, is hereby 
authorized and d i r e c t e d t o s i g n on behalf of t h e C i t y of 
Kirkland any and a l l necessary o r required documents r e - 
l a t i n g t o t h e grant awards i d e n t i f i e d and accepted i n 
Section 1 of t h i s resolution. 

PASSED by a m a j o r i t y v o t e of t h e Kirkland C i t y 
Council i n r e g u l a r meeting on t h e 19th day of May 3 

1975. 

dayof 
SIGNED i n a u t h e n t i c a t i o n t h e r e o f on t h e 19th 

May , 

ATTEST : 

Mayor 

Approved as t o form: 

E Finance 

City Attorney 

I 
R e s o l u t i o n No. R-2304


